SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA EIGHTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

S.F. No. 929

(SENATE AUTHORS: ROBLING)

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1 10

1 11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1 17

1.18

DATE	D-PG	OFFICIAL STATUS
03/21/2011	600	Introduction and first reading
		Referred to Transportation
03/22/2012	4678a	Comm report: To pass as amended
	4678	Second reading
04/02/2012	5489	HF substituted on General Orders HF1175

1.1 A bill for an act 1.2 relating to motor vehicles; authorizing additional deputy registrar of motor 1.3 vehicles for Scott County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. <u>ADDITIONAL DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF MOTOR VEHICLES</u> FOR SCOTT COUNTY.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 168.33, and rules adopted by the commissioner of public safety, limiting sites for the Office of Deputy Registrar based on either the distance to an existing deputy registrar office or the annual volume of transactions processed by any deputy registrar, the commissioner of public safety shall appoint a county deputy registrar of motor vehicles for Scott County to operate an extension of Scott County's license bureau, with full authority to function as a registration and motor vehicle tax collection bureau, at the new library in the city of Elko New Market. The hours of operation of the extension of the Scott County license bureau must be the same as the hours of operation of the new library in the city of Elko New Market. All other provisions regarding the appointment and operation of a deputy registrar of motor vehicles under Minnesota Statutes, section 168.33, and Minnesota Rules, chapter 7406, apply to the office.

Section 1.